
CAPITAL ASSISTANCE PAPER 

Proposal and Reconnendlt1ans 
For the Review of the 

Development Loan C,osdAAee 

IW.I - CKftIAL mDIlfAItY LABoRAfORf 

....... ' 



r 

---.---- -,----- ~ ,-~ 

. ( ) ( 
:20 7-. '1 . 

m:pMlll= 01.' STA1'E 
m=r FOR IllTER:IATIOlUI. mvI!LOPlll!ll'l' 

l:!:,eb1nztCll, D.C. 2052) 

OllCLA!lSIl"Il!D 

HI[-:ORANltlli FOR TIlE llEVELOl';.l!!:~ LOAN ~-.'ll'l"tm 

SUBJECT: 11011 - Control Votor1nory LIlborotoory 

ll.ttnchad ~rv rov1Ccd poe:os t o bo 1n::~...c:l 1n the 
subjoot Capital Assist~e Popor • 

• 

Tho IN:cc:=encbtic:::J for an ('I""-"'".lc!=d le~ a!tbr1zat,lon 
incrc:l.a~· by C8S5,COO a le::!:l in an m:ount ot $1,lOO,OSO msda 
t o the GOVOl-z;,::ct at Ibl.i t o acsist in ti..nmtcil:::::: tlw foreign 
cr.:bn.nzo co:-'~o of crooctJ ~ OO~1C09 roqu1J"od. tor t!tO Central 
Vetoril:l.:ll"y L:!.bo!.":ltory Proj~ \;,~~r3 61str1.b'lstod to yc::a c.:l 
J"""a17 19. 19S8. • 

Rochol C. Rogers 
Acsiot~t Soc~Jt~r,y 
Dovoloy: .... c.t.:::. Lcml Co:::d.tt08 

Attoc>-::ot.a : (Rovised Janua17 31. 1968) 
Me=.~duI:l f or thG DLC, p. 7 
A1nlEX II 

Provk"ly Distributed: Jonnary 19. 1968 
:·:c.::c:. J!d!zl t or the DLC 
J.ii:=--~ I and I1; 

UIIC!!·4ss:r1IED 

-------,-- . 
...... WUU&iii , .... ;O!O , ' 

, 

" 



7 -

As both proj...;c~s are budcotE:d Hithin t:---,e available A. I.D. financing, 
there will be no cbClr,c;e ir:. A. I.D. I So total financ io.l ~xposure in Mali. 
It is proposed thE: t ;;;855,000 of thE: ext:.:.nt J;J'i-1C loan be deobliga ted 
e.t tb:: G~:C: ti::,c :lu.;. ~', t:,c: l.::k'::m"t CV1 lOJ.n 13 incrcased by a like 
amour.lo~. T.:L; "t:-;.;.r:.sfer" \-To:;.'ks a slight hardship on the CON, as the 
prop')sed a.r.:(:rlclLl,"nt to tr,c; C::;G:.ftnt CVL ll)an ,·muld be extended at the 
current develop;-.lE.nt loc:n tt"rl:lS, which are somel,hat harder than those 
contained in t.~e c:xt&nt }i'i"l'C loan. The shift in funding also benefits 
A. LD. c..<; tb:: total local cost requirements for both projects to be 
fin:.:.nced fror.J loan procEeds are now only $295,000 instead of $1,617,000 
originally budcicted. 

D. Other COJ:"lS leers. t. ions 

1. T:!ird COW1t:-y Procurement - Investigations by TAC and A. loD. 
have disclosed that -'ehc GO~·I can realize substantial savings in 
const:-uction costs on the CVL through the procurement of cement and lumber 
from Senegal ar..d holloH P.'etal doors and frames, steel windo\OTs and metal 
louvres from Italy. The upproximate cost of these items, if procured from 
the U.S., would be $235,000. 

'E.e dollar cost of these lilaterials if procured from the specified thrid 
countries quoted by Reynolds-1L~ezir~.at: 

Lumbe~ $lO,COO 
Cement 25,000 
Niscellaneous r.,:n;alwo:C'~ L~O? 000 

Total $7>,000 

Therefore the savings to be achieved by third country procurement for 
these items are approxiffiately as follows: 

Lt:::;:)c:c $10,000 
Ce~ent 25,000 
}:iscellaneous metalwor~{125 z 000 

Total $160,000 

On July 8, 1967, in the belief the origi~al Reynolds-Brezina bid for 
both projects might be accep~ed by the GOX, APR obtained from the Ac~ing 
Administrator a procurr~;.:e::lt source \oraiver in the amount of $285,000 
perroi tting the prOCUl'C'r;:cn-G of cement and wood from Code 901 sources 
(limited free world) f.:~d ruetahlOrk frGLl Code 899 sources (free world). 

* 2. TransDorta-cicYl·· Btcause the Da.lcar-Earcako railroad link crosses­
Senegal, transpor-'eation costs will be payable in both CFA and Malian 
francs. Y~e CFA franc requirement is estimated at $180,000 equivalent, 
and will be a foreign exchange rE;quirement for the GOH, as the Malian franc 
is not p~ese~tly convertible. Therefore it is planned to finance the 
$180,000 equivalent CPA require~en~ from the A.I.D. loan through the 
Special ~tter of Credit procedure designed for the CFA countries. 

*All eX~2~ditures of the contractor or sub-contractors for other than 
local procurement will be made for U.S. goods and services, except as 
provided in this section. 



- a -

3. IDeal C\.uTe!1.c:r CcntYiblltiol". - The GOi1 will meet all local 
ct:rre!'lCY r':;(1\~~,:.':;:.;e:-..t3 l':COD existing counterpart a'e: i.lablli ties end 
the proceed..:: 0:': a S(;ctioc) l04C:;) lo""n. rEne latter are presently 
uvuilo.blc to t:-:'; TJ.S. C. "'{.d '~rill he: loaned t:.: the COM at the ter:ns 
stiI'ulatc::d ir. t:'.e PL !.;.c:) sales Li.::.ircc::.:cnt. It is noted that the 
COl·! co;;.t!"::::::\..:.:iC~i l't;:;;::;'t::C"us U. jU/J devalu:itio:1 of the Ma1iar~ franc 
(Le., if t:--"c: GO;·: co:"tribution \,\2:.:'e calculated at the pre-devaluation 
dollu"-1 equivillc:::-~t, ie. Houle:. be c.o1.<.ble the indicated amoUIlt). 

L~. (};:,;,cr .~our2,-'~.: of :cin:::."cirq - 'l'he ori,::sinal loa!1 p::tper 
indicG.~ed tY.:lt G.ll o~~:,":,,~ r'::dsoG.2.ble sourC0S of fil".ancing had been 
taken ir-to con" idex\it ion, aDd; given A.I.D. strategy at the time, 
finnncinc of the proje:ct H:J.S considered appropriate. Other donor 
contributions :..ct this sta,Ze of t::-:13 pl'oject VTould see,n both 
inal):.?ropriate a:::d u:.1l::,l~elj. As discu.:.;sed earlier, the C02-1 is not 
in Q l,):Js Hion to y:covide I.lore Tin2.ncinc; t!l8.n the $550,000 already 
pl2.nr.sd, 2nd t11G 8.dditiGnal fin2.l1cin~ fo,,' the CVL project ,.,ill ba 
offset by 2.n equal Qeobli~8.tion of p;.irt of tne HT:i:C loan. 
AccordinGly, it is considered ap)ropriate for A.I.D. to prov~de an 
additional $355,000 in additional i'ino.l1cing to the CVL project. 

5. S<;2.-Gutory C:ci teria -, The st.J.tutory criteria applicable to 
this am~n~ent have been s~tisfied. See Annex I. 

DI. Rec orr:..'lleno:.t ion 

That t~e j)evelO);:;~2n"G Los.n Co::::.:i:t;c2e app!~ove the loan amendment 
authorization to provide an £:.dditio~1al Q355,000 under the conditions 
and for the pw'po.:;es desc:dbed l1erein 8.nd in accordance with 't::'a 
terms described in 'cne d:taf"c au-bhorization a"c-cached as M;.'leX II. 



Revised Ann0.X II(I/31/68) 

.1In.::l7E/P-19/1 A f),r.1l:t 
I.NNEX It 

A.I.D. Loan No. 688-H-003A 
(Ref: AID-AFE/P-19) . 

CAPrrAL ASSISTANCE LOAN AUTHORIZATION ANEr-mMENT 

Provided from: Develop~ent Loan Funds 
Nali - Central Veterinary laboratory 

Pur5uan~ to the authority ve~ted in the Assistant Administrator for Africa 
Qf the A;ency for Intern::;.tional Development ("A.I.D.") by the Foreign 
AS3istance Act of 1961, as a::lended, and the delegations of authority issued 
therelL.'1der, I hereby authorize an amendment to i:J.ci'ease the above-captioned 
10an to the Govern..<:ent of Mali by o.n amount not to exceed Eight Hundred 
Fifty-Five Ti10usand Dollars (:;>855,000) to assist in financin.::; the foreign 
exchange costs of Goods and services required for the Central Veterinary 
Laboratory Project, subject to the folloving terms ar:.d conditions: 

1. I:1terest GD':i ''c,'O;r;;i", of R~,)2.:y".:er:.c. The interest on tr.e increased 
ar:.our.x of ~his loCl.:J. shall be '"HO percent (2[;~) pe:c annu;n on the 
disbursed balar.~e of 'said increased amount for the first ten (10) 
years of the loan, as amended, and thereafter two and one-half 
percent (2-1/2~~) per annu.'1l oa the disbursed balance of the 
increased ·G.r.1ount of the loan. 'I'he loan, as amended, r;hall be 
rer;.aid within fort,'/(40) years frou the date of the first 
disbursement under the loan, as amended, including a grace 
period of not ~o exceed ten (10) years. 

2. Cu:::-renc;r of ReD~yr.~c:nt. P2:.yments of pl."inc ipal and interest with 
respect to the increased am.ount of the loan shall be made in 
United States dollars. 

3. Other Terms ana Conditions: 

(a) 

(b) 
(c) 

Gvods and services financed Q~cer the loan, as amended, 
shall have their source and origin in the United States 
and Mal~ except as specified in the amendment loan paper. 
See beloYT. 
Such other terms and conditions as A.I.D. shall deem 
advisable. 

Assistant Administrator, Africa 

DATE 
(b) All dollars used to finance CFA franc costs will be subject to 

~~e Special Letter of Credit arrangements existing for CFA franc 
conversions to limit their use t~ U.S. procurement. 



I1EPdl'MEft OF STATE 
Ml.ct lOR IftIlIfAfl(IfAL IZVILOPMDr 

Washington, D.C. 20523 

UNCLASSImD 

AI D-AFE/P-19/l 
January 19, 1968 

lD!MORANIlJM FOR THE UEVELOPMENT LOAN COMMITI'D 

.SUBJECT: Mali - Cent.raJ Vdcrinary LAboratory 

At tached for your L't.;V:1.CW ,'l'<; Uw lC\:l)Ir.;::(!flrla' i 'HI~ for 
an amended loan authorization incrc.!13ing by ;iif,55.o00 D, ; C::I, in 
an amount of $1,100,000 r.lade to the GOVerHmellt of 11ali to aditlt 
in financing the foreign exchange COGts of govd~ nnd sorvices 
required for the Central Veterinary Laboratory Project, 

Lt' any mclllbt~! of Lha nI,e has a bASic policy issue 
arisl.ng out of this proposal, it is requested that you c~'llicate 
thia to us 88 early as possible but in no event later than close 
ot business on Friday, January 26, 19680 In the absence ot aD1' 
indication that there ill a tuDduental policy probl_, we propose 
to proceed wtta the authorization ot this proposed increase 
promp~ly after January 26, '1968. 

Attachments: 
Memorandum tor the ILC 
ANNEXES I and II 

Rachel C. Rogers 
Assilttant Secretary 
Developnent Loan CoM1ttee' 

UNCLASSIFIED 



AI D-AFE/P -19 /l 
JAnuary 19, 1968 

mfORA1WUM FOR 'I'irE I'EVE!fHMENT WAN COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ~,bE - A_':)!'-::1dr!l-:<l~ 1;0 ~::e CeT'tra 1 Veterinary 
wbcrat'-.Jry ~i]'l:l 

1. 

II. 

A.I.D. L0a~ NJ. 688-H-003 

Problem: '1'0 um,.:;:!d "):'; Cen-:'ral Veterinary laboratory loan to provide 
$855,01)0 in additior:.al finar..cing needed to complete tte project. 

BaCk~ruUnd; Or, ~~ovemter 23, 1963 a Development Loan in the amount of 
1.1 mll~lor:. WU2 Rutncrlztd for the constructloL and equipping of 

a Cf'n-l:;~al Vet.::ri'..ury Jiboratory (CVL) at Bamako, Mali. The main 
fU;'l':~':.ic~l:o cf r,~E' 18.bcra'~v:,y are udminh;~ration of Mali's domestic 
an~al in']culaticn program and purticipation in a regional 
ri'ldE.rpr::?1: c"Jdicatio:1 program, production of veteri!"l'1ry vaccines, 
diagr:~~,,,-if cf m,imal di~>-·a,~e .. research, and training. Total project 
cost:, W':'!:'E: 'C:;"tir.mt,:d at $1,353,698. A 10a::1 agreement was executed 
on I u'ernber 4, 196J. '1'errns of the $1. 1 millior. A. LD. 10aE called 
fCI' rr::paymE.:lt to A. I.D. over 40 years inc luding a 10 year grace 
period on the rep:lYllient of principal, with interest at 3/4 of 1% 
pf:r a'1:1lun. T:-:'<:; GOV7!rn:nE!:1t of Mali (Gm,!) undertook to bea:' the 
rem8.i~der of the then estimated costs. 

Tl':-:: CVL loan is beir,g implemented. in conjunction with a FY 63 
A.l.~. developme,nt; lOB.n to the COM for thf. construction and 
equipping of B Higher l'eacr.e!' Training C")Lter (HTTC) in Bamak.). 
TLis proje.c" provide.s for tl'l~ C'onstructio{l of a 8('hool for 200 
"tude,n-l:;.; wi +,h n::;ce::fary classroom, administratiun, dorrni tory, and 
cafeteTia far.ilit,ies. The two loar..s were e.xe~uted sLlJlultaneously, 
B::1d t!:~. two p::ooj ects ::ave been des igned by t1:Je S9.me. architect, The 
Arr:'~lit":.::ts Colla'J'.)rativE: (TAC) of Cambridge, Massachusetts, and bid 
tcgf.:-t:.~le!.' as a r::on3truct iO!1 package. It was plan!J.e.d tba t both 
prc,j""~ts would be const:!.'ucted simultaneously by tt.e same U.S. 
cC"_'.',rac';or. 'J:'otal p:.~oj,,:ct costs for the H"i'TC were e3timated a.t 
$2 J 3:9,734 at t!le tL'1lE: U,,:: loan was authorized. An A.LD. loan in 
t.:1e B..lJlOU11t of $2.1 mUlior waf; exte.!lded under the same terms as the 
loan for 1~:-!e GVL d~9cribed above. 



- 2 -

Following completion of final engineering, invitations for bids 
for construction of the two projects were issued to prequalified 
U.S. firms on November 7, 1966. In spite of extensive efforts on 
the part of the GOM to obtain bids from as many firms as possible, 
only three U.S. contractors submitted bids on March 3, 1967. The 
lowest bid on the combined projects wa_ $4.42 million, which 
exceeded TAC' s estimate on whict A. LD. financing was based by 
approximl:ttely 50%. AFR/CDF Engineers consider the high 
construction bids were due to lack of competition among U.S. 
firms, the expectation among U.S. firms that there would be little 
additional business in Mali once these projects were completed, 
the high costs of mobilization and construction in Mali ~, and 
construction cost increases since the preliminary estimates were 
prepared in 1962. 

After C'.Jmpar ing the low construction bid with the actual costs 
of recently cOJ:lpleted projects in Mali financed by the European 
Develupment Fund, the GOM in June 1967 rejected all bids because 
of unreasonably high cost. It concluded that the A.LD. projects 
could be constructed at a substantially lower cost if tIro locally 
based Fre,~ch finn::; were permitted to bid and construction materials 
were procu~~d from free world sources. A.I.D. considered this 
altern8.tive together wit!, others such as redesigning the projects 
and retidding to U.S. firms, and ultimately concluded that: (i) a 
U.S. contractor should have prime responsibility for construction; 
(ii) ths U.S. contractor might subcontract more than 50% of the 
construction (the maximum permitted in the bid invitation) to firms 
meeting the criteria A.LD. has established for "local fil'ITls"; and 
(i~.i) th~ source/origin requirements for procurement of materials 
might be broadened in certain instances to permit the use of goods 
from free world and limited free world sources. The basis for these 
decisions was con"Cai.ned in a memorandu.'ll dated July 8, 1967 from the 
Acting Administrator of A.I.D. to the Assistant AQ'llinistrator, 
Bureau for Africa. 

A.I.D. also concluded that there was i~sufficient interest among 
qualified U.S. firms to warn.nt rebidding the projects, and that a 
negotiated contract was the most desirable approach. This approach 
was discussed with GOM officials in August and September 1967 during 
two visits by AID/W representatives. The GOM later agreed to proceed 
in thir:> ma.nner and requested that negotiations be conducted in B9.mako. 

~7 B9.mako is located approximately 1,000 miles from the nearest 
seaport, Dakar, Senegal. Virtually all construction materials 
and equipment have to be shipped by rail over the antiquated 
Senegal-Mali railroad. 



-3-

A.I.D. concurred, and in November 1967 representatives of A.I.D., 
the COM, TAC, and the low hldder met for discussions. 

The threp. U.S. bidd€:rs (two finns and one joint venture) were given 
equal oppor~unity to come to Bamako and participate in negotiations. 
BecausE: of marginal interest, other construction commitments, and the 
likelihood that the total value of construction would be reduced, 
only or.e firm, the joint venture of Reynolds and Brezina construction 
companies, which was the original low bidder, chose to attend. 

As a result of the meetings in fu.mako, revised financial requirements 
emerged for both projE:'cts. 

III. Discussion: 

A. Fi!lanf'ing AvailabilitieS fo!' both Projects 

Preser.!.tly available financing for the two projects is as 
follows; 

CVL Loan 
HT'I'C Loan 
COQ~terpart Fund~ 

Section 104(g)Loan 

$1,100,000 
2,,100,000 

370,000 equivalent 
H30,000 equivalent 

$3,750:000 

The GOM and A. LD. have agreed to f.E.~ aE ide the counterpart funds 
and the proceeds of a Se~tion 104(g) loan, totaling $550,000, for 
exclusivE:' use on tr~e two projectE.. ('='~1ii:' amount represents 14.8% of 
the total finaLC.i:!g.) Ti',E: GOM's position is that: (i) it wistes 
to comph;te both prcjsctE within the available finaEcic.lg of $3.75 
million and (ii) becausF~ of prevailir!g ecoLomic cor~di tions in M~li '};./, 
it is ur~a1:::1e to i:::,~reafe its cont!'ibu~ion to thE prcjects. 

B. C'/L Fi::la::1cial R'oquirements 

7r:e origir:.al fbancial plan for the CVL" developed at the time 
the A.I.D. loan was authorized, contemplated tl'.e following budget: 

1:.7 Mali has re::,e~t.ly applied for readmission into the French 
mor:.E;tary zor.e. Its application has been accepted by France, 
but Mali will not cor:.vert to the CFA franc for another 18 
months. I::. the meantime, both ':.he economy and government 
finances are under considerable financial pressure. 



-4-

Original CVL Financial Plan 
($000) 

construction 
Transportation(ocean & inland) 
Off-site Utilities 
Equipment 
Contingency 

Total 

Foreign 
Exc1:.ange 

$ 315 
68 

157 
54 

$ 5§4 

Local 
Currency 

$ 638 
23 
75 

99 
$ 83) 

T'Jtal 

$ 95: 
91 
75 

157 
153 

$1429 

The A.I.D. loan WdS calculated to cover all of the foreign exchange 
costs and $490,000 of the local costs 1/. The GOM undertook a 
contribution of $345,000 to meet the remaining local costs. 

As a result of the negotiations between the COM and Reynolds/BreziI!tl., 
the following financial plan for the CVL has been developed: 

Current CVL Financial Plan 
($000) 

US Third Local 
Dollars Country Currency To~,al 

Procurement 
Construction :~ 1,025 $ 75 $ 300 $ 1,400 
Transportation(inland) 180 70 250 
Off-site Utili ties 50 50 100 
Equ.l.pment 100 100 
Design & Supervision 305 45 350 
Contingency 220 40 360 

Total $ 1,700 $ 255 $ 505 $ 2,460 

In comparison with th':! original financing plan, total project costs have 
increased by $1 million. A breakdown of this increase shows: 

Construction - $447,000 higher than originally estimated for the reasons 
enumerated earlier. 

Transportation - the original transportation estimate was based on the 
belief that only 30% of the construction materials and equipment would be 
imported. Actually about 80% will be imported, requiring about $160,000 
more for transportation. 

!! The A.I.D. loan of $1.1 million wasrounded upward from $1,084,000. 



- 5 -

Off-Site utilities - the $25,000 increase is attributable 
primarily to a low initial estimate on the part of the GOM and 
co~struction cost increases. 

Eguipment - requiremen"'.;s have been red11ced by $57,000 as 
certain equipment items have already been p~chased under other 
funding sO'..a'ces. 

Design and supervision - these services, amounting to $350,000, 
were no"'.; budgetell under the original loan. 

Contingency - :his reflects an increase of $107,000 to cover 
increased constrl~ti01 and transportation costs. 

It is no~ed that the foreign exchange and local currency 
requirements of the two financing plans are subs"'.;antially different. 
In spi"'.;e of the fae":; "!;hat to·~al financial requirements are now 
greater, the local currency requirements have fallen to about 20% 
of project costs - the point where ~;hey can be met entirely from 
av"Rilable GOM f'.l.rl.ds. 

A comparison of the available foreign exchange financing under 
the ex!;ant A.I..D. loan ($1.1 million) wi·~h the current financial 
requirements fC'T the CV1 ($1,955,000) dhows that an additional 
$855,000 will be required 1;0 complete the projec·t;. It is proposed 
that the ex';ant A. I.~. loan be amended to a total of $1,955,000 
to provide "'.;he needed financing. The $855.000 amendment would 
be extended under C1JTrent minimum developmen-':; loan ·Germs: GOM 
repayment ';0 A. I. D. ever 40 years with a 10-year grace period on 
the repaymen+; of principal; in+;eres ' .. a'. 2% per annLl.m during the 
grace reriod and 2Mo per anm.A.m~hel'e'Olf"er. 

I~..; is alsG nc';ed tha-':; the major cost i-,ems of :'he present financial 
plan t,ave been q;i·:e accc:rately established at 1.his time. Agreement 
has been reached be·':,ween the GOM and Reynolds/Brezina on a lump sum 
contract price for constr.lction of -':;he CVL. Agreement has also 
been reached with TAe on a supervision contract, and equipment 
and transpor+,ation cos-':;s have been estimated by A. I. D. -':;echnicians. 

C. ~[,he C'/1 and ·~he H'I'TC Projects 

As indica':.ed above, it is the GOM's desire to complete both the 
CV1 and H'::'O:;:'C projects within the available financing of $3.750 million. 
A.I,D. has indicated to the GOM its willingness to continue to assist 



-6-

with both projects provided, however, that A.I.D.'s financial 
exposure is limited to the amount of the existing financing of 
$3.2 millioG. Because of the nature of the CVL proj~ct, there 
is little in the WCly of facilities that can be deleted, deferred, 
or modified that will substantially lower the cost. (One of the 
major cost elements ts th~ mechanical equipment for air conditioning 
and purification neeQ8d for vaccine production.) The HTTC project, 
on the other hand, readily lends i~self to modification, and 
corlstruction of certain of the planned facilities can be deferred 
without interfering with the primary function of the school. (The 
facilities to be r~tained consist of a classroom/administration 
building and a dormitory.) Accordingly, the GOM and A.I.D. have 
agreed that it is desir9.~_,le to proceed with constructio!1 of the 
CVL on the basis of the existing design and to redesign the HTTC 
facilities so that both projects can be completed for the available 
financing. 

If the CVL 9.nd l~lC are constructed together, the following 
financial requirements are estimated: 

Current Financial Plan for CVL 
and HTTC 

Construction 
Transportation 
Off-Site Utilities 
Equipment 
Denign & Supervision 
Contingency 
Total 

$000 
Third 

U.8. Country 
Dollare Procureme:1t 

$1,525 

75 
300 
395 
260 

$2,550 

$ 75 
280 

Local 
Currenc,t 

$ 550 
115 

75 

45 
60 

$ 845 

Total 

$ 2,150 
395 
150 
300 
435 
320 

$3,750 

Thus, $1,290,000 will be available for the HTTC project of which 
about $750,000 is budgeted for construction. While this represents 
a substantial reduc~io~ in the scope of the proje~t originally 
contemplated, boUl AFB/CDF Engineers and rfAC believe that classroom/ 
administra~ion ar:d do:r.nEory facilities C9.n be constructed within 
the budget figure. TAr. is comnencing the necessary redesign which 
will elimir.ate all ancillary facilHies. These will be provided by 
an adjacen·~ ~,chool which has recently been constructed. 



- 7 -

As bot!'! projects are budgeted within the available Ao I.D. financing, 
there will be no ~har.i.ge ir.. A. 1.D. 's total financial exposure in Mali. 
It is proposed that $855,000 of the extant HTl'C loan be deobligated 
at the same time t-,hat t!'!e extant CVL loan is increased by a like 
amount. Ti~b "trCir:::fer" works a slight hardship on the COM, as the 
propoeed amerldrneet~ to t~hf; extCirot CVL loan would be extended at. the 
current dr:-velopmFOnt. loar.. te:::-:tnE, w!'!ich are somewhat harder than those 
contain(~d in the ex-t;Cint H?1'C 10Rr... The shift in funding also benefits 
A.1.D. I:i~~ the i,ul;1:11 luc!:11 cost rt:.quirtments for bot.h projects to be 
financed from loan proceedf are now oLly $295,000 instead of $1,617,000, 
originally budge~ed. 

D. Other Consideratiuns 

1. Third Country Procuremen-+:. - Investigations by TAC and A. I.D. 
have di::c.lo:oed that the COM can realize substanti,'3.1 savings in 
constructior.. cost::; on the C'll, through the procurenent of cement and lumber 
from Senegal ar.d hollow metal doors and frame!?, steel windows and metal 
louvres from 1:alj. The approximat.e copt of these items, if procured from 
the U.S., would be $235,000. 

The dollar C'Of+, of j',hf~f: mate.~iCilf, if procured from the t'pecifip.d thrid 
cour..triPf, quoted ty Rt:YLold"o,BrE,zir.a at: 

Lumb'-r' $10,000 
C~msnt 25,000 
Mi~r:ellarieous metalwork 40,000 

Total $75,000 

Therefore the savingE.' to be achieved by third cOllntry procurement for 
these items are a pproxima tf; ly as follows: 

Lumber $10,000 
Cement 25,000 
Mic~("£.llaneGus metalwork125,000 

Total $160,000 

On July 8, 1967,. il". ~b,,: beHef tl-,e original Reyr..olds-Brezina bid for 
both projects might bE; accEptr::d by tne COM, AFR obtainE:d from the Acting 
Admir.iftrator a p~oc-ur.='m"'r:+, <'ourc~ waiver in -!:,ht; amount of $285,000 
perroi tt ir:g tLe procurE'me'."~t of cement ar>.d wood from Code 901 sources 
(limited free world) ar~d r.lp.t.alwark from Cod .. ; 899 sources (free world). 

2. Tra~~sportat.io~~ ,n OCcausp. the Da.kar-Bamako railroad link crosses 
SeLp.gal J traLspo:r~ation costs will be payable in both CFA and Malian 
fra.I:.cs. The CFA franc requirement is estimated at $180,000 equivalent, 
a!ld will be a foreigr. exchange requirement for the COM, as the Malian franc 
is not presently convertible. Therefore it is planned to finance the 
$180,000 equivalent CFA requir£:ment from the A.1.D. loan through th~ 
Special Letter of Credit procedure designed for the CFA countries. 



- 8 -

3. Local Currency C0ntribution - The COM will meet all loc&l 
currency requirements from existing counterpart availabilities and 
the pro~eeds of ~ Section 104(g) loan. The latter are presently 
avaUable to t.he U.S. G. and will be loaned to the GOM at the terms 
stipulated ir. the PL 480 sales agreement. It is noted that the 
GOM contribution reflec.ts a 50% devalu~tion of the Malian franc 
(i.e., if the GOM contribution were ~alculated at the pre-devaluation 
dollar equivalent, it. would be double the indicated amount). 

4. Other sources of Finan~ing - The original loan paper 
ir:dic8.1:.ed- t!-la1:- all ot;ler reasorlable sources of financing had been 
taken into com;ideration., CH~d, given A. LD. strategy at tte time,. 
finarl~ing of tr,e project was considered appropriate. Other donor 
contributions ~t this stage of the project would seem both 
inappropriate Clrld unlikely. As discussed earlier, the COM is not 
in a posi~ion to provide more finaEcing than the $550,000 already 
plan.n.ed, and the addi tionCll financing for thE; CVL project ',..,ill be 
offset by an equ~l deobligation of part of the HTrC loan .. 
Accordingly, i~ is considered appropria~e for A.I.D. to provide an 
additional $855 .. 000 in addHioT~al ficancing to -+:.he CVL project. 

'). S-'-,ap.l-:'ory Criteria - 7he s-+:.atutory criteria applicable to 
this amendment have been satisfied. See Annex I. 

IV. Recommendation 

That the Development Loan Committee approve the loan amendment 
authorization T,O provide an additional $855,000 under the conditions 
and for the purposes described herein and in accordance with the 
termB described in the draft authorization attached as Annex II. 



~: 1. The notation "cnLP" indicatef\ that the item was 
"covered in the [Statutory check-list in thi/ 
original loan paper" {AID-AFE/P-19) 

2. OLP means "original loan paper". 
3. ALP means "amendment loan paper". 
4. OIA means "original loan agreeme'lt". 
5. LAA means "loan agreement amend.!. _nt". 

CHECK LIST OF STATUI'ORY CRrrERIA 

(Development Loan Fund) 

AID-m/P-19/l 

ANNEX I 

JaDU&l7 19, 1968 

1. FAA Sec. 102. Extent to which U.S. commodities and services are furnished 
consistent with improving the U.S. balance of payments. Satisfied: ALP 
Sections II and III.D. 

2. (Deleted.) 

3. (Deleted.) 

4. FAA Sec. 201(b). Manner ~.n .~hich loan will promote country's economic 
development, emphasizing h~lp for long-range,'plans and programs designed 
to aevelop economic resources and increase productive capacities. COLP. 

5. FAA Sec. 20l(b) (1). Information and. conclusion on availability of 
financing from other free-world sources, including private sources 
within the United States. COLP and ALP Section III. D. ~.;4. 

6. FAA Sec. 201(b)(gl. Information and conclusion on activity's economic and 
tnchnical soundness, including the capacity of the recipient country to 
repay the loan at a reasonable rate of interest. COLP. 

7..' FAA Sec. 201(b) (3). Information and conclusion on existence of reasonable 
promise activity will contribute to development of economic resources or 
increase of productive capacities. COLP. 

8. FAA Sec. 201(b)(4). Information and conclusion on activity's relationship 
to other development activities, and its contribution to realizable long­
range objectives. COLP. 

The following abbreviations are used: 
FAA - Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended by the Foreign Assistance 

Act of 1967. 
App. - Foreign Assistance and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1968. 

AJ'R/CDF: 10/66 



-2-

9. FAA ~!201(b)(5). Country's self-help measures, including institution of 
Foreign Assistance Act investment guaranty programs. COLP, and guaranty 
program has now been instituted. 

10. rh~ §,201(b)(6). Information and conclusi~n on possible effects on U.S •. 
economy, Hith special referen::e to areas of substantial labor surplus. 

COLP 

11. FAA §.201(b)(7). Information and conclusion on the degree to which the 
country is making progress toward respe~t for the rule of law, freedom of 
expression and of the press, and recognition of the importance of individual 
freedom, initiative, and private enterprise. Believe Mali is making reasonable 
progress. I 

12. FAA ~.201(b)(8). Information and conclusion on the degree to which the 
country is taking steps to improve its climate for private investment. 
Believe reasonaple s~eps are being taken. 

13. FAA §.2,Ol(b)(9). nformation and conclusion on whether or not the activity 
to be financed will contribute to the achievement of self-sustaining growth. 
Satisfied: OLP, Section II.B.I. 

14. FAA §.201(b), Information and conclusi~n on reasonalbe prospects of re­
payment. COLP 

15. FAA s.201(b). Informatio~ on applicability of the twenty country ceiling. 
Amendment does not change' scope of project; ceiling does not apply. 

16. FAA §.20l(d), Information and conclusion on legality (under laws of the 
country and the U.S.) and reasonableness of lending and relending terms. 

COLP. Also to be covered in the Loan Agreement Amendment. 

17. FAA ~.20l(e), Information and conclusion on availability of an application 
together with sufficient information and assurances to indicate reasonably 
that funds will be used in an economically and technically sound manner. 

COLP. 

18. FAA §.201(f). If a project, information 'and conclusion whether it will 
promote the economic development of the requesting country, taking into 
account the country 1 s human and material resource requirements and the re­
lationship between the ultimate objectives of the project and the country's 
overall econo~ic development. Satisfied: OLP, Section II.B.I. 

19. FAA §.201(f). If a project, information and conclusion whether it specifi­
cally provides for appropriate participation by private enterprise. Satisfied:· 
ALP Section II. 

20. FAA ~.202(a). Total amount of ~oney under loan which is going directly to a) 
private enterp!'ise, is going toQintermediate credit institutions ~r other 
borrowers for use by private enterprise, is being used to finance imports 



22 • 
• 

23. 

-3-

from private souroes, or is otherwise being used to finance~rocurements 
from private sources. a) total amount, b) none, c) about,$600,OOO from Loan 
and amendment, d) ,the rema. inder. 
FAA lL nl, Extent to which the 10l;l.n will contribute to the objec tiva of 
assuring maximum participation in the' task of economic development on the 
part of the people of the d~veloping countries, through the encouragement 
of democratic private and local governmental institutions. Satisfied: aLP 
Section II-B. 

FAA 8.&)1(a). Information and conclusions whether loan will encourage 
efforts of the country to: (a) increase th'c flow of international trade; 
(b) foster p:-ivate initiative and competition; (c) encourage development 
and use of cooperatives, credit unions, and savings and loan asso~iations; 
(d) discourage monopolistia practices; (e) improve technical efficiency of 
industry, agriculture, and commerce; (f) strengthen fred labor unions. Satisfied: 
a)ALP Section III,B, b) ~P Section II, c) no effect, d) no effect, e) aLP 
Section II.B, r) no effect. 
~AA ~.601(b). Information and conclusion on how the loan will encourage U.S: 
private trade and investment abroad, and how it will encourage private U.S. 
participation in foreign assistance programs (including use of priv~te 
trade channels and the services of U.S. private enterprise). Satisfied: ALP 
Section II. 

24. FAA 8.601~ Conclusion and supporting information on compliance with the 
Congressional policy that engineering and professional services of U.S. 
firms and their affiliates are to be used in connection with capital projects 
to the maximum extent consistent with the national interest., Satisfied: ALP 
Section II. 

25. FAA ~.602. Information and conclusions whether loan will permit American 
small. business to participate equitably in the furnishing of goods and 
services financed by it. COLP. 

26. FAA §.604(a)j App, §.l08. Compliance with restriction of commodity procure­
ment to U.S. except as otherwise determined by the President and subject to 
statutory reporting requirements. COLP. 

27. FAA §.604(b). Compliance with bulk commodity procurement restriction to 
prices no higher than the market price prevailing in the U.S. at time of 
purchase. COLP. 

28. FAA §.604(d). Compliance with requirement that marine insurance be purchased 
on commodities if the participating country d~scriminates, and that 
insurance be placed in the U. S. COLP. 



t'; 

30. 

31. 
I 

32. 

33. 

34. 

35. . 

37. 

-4-

FAA §,611{a)(l), Information and conclusion on availabiltiy of engineering, 
financial, and other plans necessary to carry ou the as'sistance and of a 
reasonably firm estimato of the cost of the assistance to the United States. 
COLP and in ALP. 

FAA 8.611(a)(2). 
country and basis 
in time to permit 

Necessary legislative action required within recipient 
for reasonable anticipation such action will be completed 
orderly accomplishment of purposes of loan. COLA. 

FAA §,611(b) i Ap;>. g,IOl. If water or water-related land resource constru :,­
tion project or program, information and conclusion on a benefit-cost com­
putation. COLP 

FAA §.611(c). Compliance with requirement that contracts for construction 
be let on competitive basis to maximum extent practicable. COLP and in ALP 
Section II. 

FAA ~.612(h)j ~h36(h)~ Appropriate steps that have been taken to assure 
that, to the maximum extent possible, the country is contributing local 
currencies to meet the cost of contractural and other services and foreign 
currencies owned by the U.S. are utilized to meet the cost of contractual 
and other serv~..:es. Satisfied: ALP Section III. D.3. . 

FAA ~.619. Compliance with requirement that assistance to newly independent 
countries be furnished through multilateral organizations or plans to maxi­
mum extent appropriate. COLP , 

FAA §.620(a)j App. §.107(a)j Anp.§.107(b). Compliance with prohibitions 
against assistance to Cuba and any country (a) which furnishes assistance to 
Cuba or failed to take appropriate steps by February 14, 1964, to prevent 
ships or aircraft under its registry from carrying equipment, materials, or 
supplies from or to Cuba; or (b) which sells, furnishes, or permits any 
ships under its registry from carrying items of primary strategic signifi­
cance, or items of economic assistance. COLP 

FAA §.620(b), If assistance to the government of a country, existence of 
determination it is not controlled by the international Co;nrounist movement. 
COLP. 

FAA §,620(c). If assistance to the government of a country, existence of ' 
indebtedness to a U.S. citizen for goods or s,ervices furnished or ordered 
where such citizen has exhausted available legal remedies ,or where the debt . 



-5-

1s not denied or contested by such government or the indebtedness arises 
under an uncondit~onal guaranty of payment given by such: goverrunent. No 
knowledge that such a situation exists. 

)8. FAA §,6~O(d) t If assistance for any productive enterprise ... ,hich will com­
pete with U.S. enterprise, existence of agreement by the recipient countr,y 
to prevent export to the U,S. of more than 20% of the enterprise's annual 
production during the life of the loan. COLP 

)9. FAA ~.6;J0(e) llh. If assistance to the government of a country, extent to 
which it (including government agencies or subdivisions) has, after January 
1, 1962, taken steps to repudiate or nullify contracts or taken any action 
which has the effect of nationalizing, expropriating, or otherwise seizing 
ownership or cont,rol of' property of U.S. citizens or entities beneficially: 
owned by them without taking appropriate steps to discharge its obligations. 

No knowledge of any such situation. . ' 

40. FAA r..620(r)j App.§.109. Compliance with prohibitions against assistance to 
any Communist country. COLP 

41. FAA ~.620(g). Compliance with prohibition against use of assistance to 
compensate owners for f.xp~opriated or nationalized property. COLP 

42. FAA §.620(h). Compliance with regulations and procedures adopted to in­
sure against use of assistance in a manner which, contrary to the best in­
terests of the U.S.~ promotes or assists the foreign aid projects or 
activities of the Communist-bloc countries. COLP 

43. FAA §.620(i); Existence of determination that the country is engaging in 
or preparing for aggressive military efforts. No such situation knomL 
to exist. 

44. FAA §.620(i). 'nformation on representation of the C)untry at any inter­
national conference when that representation includes the planning of activi­
ties involving insurrection or subversion against the U.S. or oountries 
receiving U.S. assistance. No such'situation known to exist. ' 

45. (Deleted). -
46. FAA §.620(k). If construction of productive enterprise where aggregate 

value of assistance to be furnished by U.S. wil} exceed $lOOmillion~ 
identification of statutory authority. Not applioable~ 



-6-

F~A ~.9/'0(1). CQosid9ration which has been given to depying assistance 
to the goverrunent of a oountry which after December 31,'1966, has failed to 
institute the investm~nt guaranty program for the specific risks of incon­
vertibility and exprop~iation or confiscation. Program has been instituted. 

48. 
·1 

FAA §.620(n)j 'App:~:JQ7(bh Ap.n.§.1l6,' "compliance with ~prohibitions"ag'ainst 
\ 

ansistance to Co).lI~trieswhich traffic or __ W:r'l]lit.traff.icking.with North .. 
Vietnam. Will be covered in ALA. 

F~A §,62.0(Q), If country- has seized, or imposed any penalty or sanction 
against, any U.S. fishing vessel on account of its fishing actJvities in 
international waters, information on the consideration which has been given 
to excluding the country from assistance. No such situation known to exist. 

50. FAA §.620(p); App.§.117. U.A.R. restriction. Not applicable • 

. , 
51. FAA 5.620(q). Existence of default under any Foreign Assistance Act loan 

to the country. No such default exists. 

52. App. S.102. Compliance with requirement that payments in excess of $25,000 
for architectural and engineering services on any one project be reported to 
Congress. COLP. 

53. App. §. 104. Co:nplia:we with bar against funds to pay pensions, etc., for 
military personnel. COLP. 

54. App. §.106. If country attempts to create distinctions because of their race 
or religion among Americans in granting personal or commercial access or 
other rights otherwise available to U.S. citizens generally, applicatior.. 
which will be made in negotiations of contrary principles as expressed by 
Congress. No such situation known to exist. 

55. App. ~ .lll. 
personnel. 

Compliance with existing. requirements for security clearance of 
COLP. 

56. App.§.112. Compliance with requirement for approval of contractors and con­
tract terms for capital projects. COLP.· 

57. App.§.114. Compliance with bar against u~e of funds to pay assessments, 
etc., of U.N. member. COLP. . 

mailto:App.@.116


-7-

App.§.115. Compliance with regulations on employment of u.s. and local 
personnel for fuijds obligated after April 30, 1964, (Regulation 7). To 
be covered in LAAand implementing documents. 

~9. Apn·R,llS, Vietnam iron and steel restrictions. To be c0vered in LAA. 

60. App. § .ltOl. Compliance with bar againt use of funds for publicity or pro­
paganda purpJses within U.S. not heretofore authorized by Congress. To be 
covered in 1M. 

New Items from 1967 FAA and 1968 Appropriations Act 

FAA Sec. 207. Information on the emphasis placed on 

(a), enc~uraging development of economic,political and 
social institutions; (see OLP Section II. B for economic :Lnsti tution). 

(b) improving availability in the co.untry of educated, 
trained manpower; ([3ee OLP Section II. B). 

(c) self-help in meeting the country's food needs; (See 
OLP Section II. B). 

(d) programs aimed at malnutrition, disease eradication, slum 
clearance, water purification, sewage disposal, health education, maternal 
and child care (including family planning), and other public health 
assistance; (See OLP 8action II. B for long-run goals of increased food 
production.) . 



• 8. 

(e) other development activities including industrial 
development; free labor unions, cooperatives and voluntary 
agencies; transportation and conununication systems; capabilities 

. for economic planning and public administration; urban development; 
and modernization of la\~s to facilitate economic development. 
(See OLP Section II. B). 

FAA 5208. Information on the extent to which the country is 

(a) attempting to increase food production and food 
storage and distribution facilities; 

(b) creating a favorable climate for foreign and domestic 
private enterprise and investmen~; 

(c) increasing the role of the people in the developmental 
process; 

(d) allocating expenditures to development rather than 
to unnecessary military purposes or intervention in other 
free countries' affairs; 

(e) willing to contribute funds to the project or program; 

(f) making economic, social and political reforms such 
as tax collection improvements and changes in land tenurei 

(g) responding to the economic, political and social 
concerns of its people and shoHing a determination'totake 
self-help mea~Ules. 
(See attached sheet). 

FAA §209. Information about multilateral assistance being furnished 
to the country and whether the loan will encourage regional development 
programs. (See attached sheet). 

FAA §608(a).. Information as to the utilization of excess personal 
property in lieu of procurement of new items. No such utilization of 
c:-:I.:ess property practicable or contemplated. 
FAA §6ll(e). If a loan for a project of $1 million or more, 
certification by the principal AID officer in the country as to the 
capability of the country (both financial and human resources) to . 
effectively maintain and utilize the project taking into account 
other U.S.-financed projects. (Such certification is to be approved 
by the Administrator at the time the loan is,authorized.) Certification 
attached. 
FAA §620(LL. Existence of a determination that the country has . 
permitted or failed to prevent destruction of U.S. property by mob 
action or has failed to take steps t~ prevent a recurrence and to 
,pay compensation. No such determination exists. 



- 9 -

FAA Sec 620 (s). Consideration of whether country is d':v'1ting unnecessary 
percentage of budget for military purposes or use of foreign exchange for 
military equipment. (See attached sheet). 

FAA Sec 620(t). Prohibition on aid if country has severed diplomatic 
relations with U.S. unless agreemente have bee~ negotiated after resumption. 
Not applicable. -

FAA Sec. 620(u). Status of the country on delinquent U.N. obligations. 
No knowledge of any such delinquency. 

FAA Sec. 636 (i). Prohibition on financing non-U.S. manufactured motor 
vehicles. To be covered in 1AA and implementing documents. 

App. Sec 119. If a country other than Greece, Turkey, Iran, Israel, 
Republic of China, Rlillipines or Korea, reduction in assistance by amounts 
spent for the purchase of sophisticated militGry equipment. Will be covered 
by separate documentation prior to amendment authorization. 



- 10 -

Self-Help uestions 
Raised b Sections 20 the FAA. 

Mali, while basically a stagnant, largely subsistence economy, with 
many unenlightened practices, is making som~ progress in development 
because of two efforts: the effort to return to the CFA franc zone, 
and the effort to improve the husbandry and marketing of beef, sheep, 
and poultry. 

The return to the franc zone will provide Mali with badly-needed 
foreign exchange which has been in ticarce supply under the Mali franc. 
In preparation for the return to the CFA zone, Mali recently devalued 
the Mali. franc by 5010, [\ courageous political move. Upon !"lali 's 
re-entry into the CFA zcne, the current inflation is expected to 
diminish and, with foreign exhange, the GOM will be able to increase its 
development efforts. 

The GOM proGram for animal husbandry and marketing has a major, broad­
based developmental effect which involves a large proportion of the 
country's people. Mali is now essentially self-sufficient in food, 
and is beginning to export beef on an increased scale. Mali has not, 
however, made needed land reforms which would increase further the 
country's agricultural productivity and the people's involvement in 
development. 

The climate for private investment in Mali is poor, partly because of 
the lack of attractive opportunities for investment and the lack of 
investment capital, and partly because of the COM's tendency to place 
greater emphasis on state-owned enterprises. 

Multilateral assistance to Mali includes 21 current UNDP projects 
totalling approximately $600,000, and a $9.1 million IDA loan for the 
Malian Railroad. The proposed amendment to the CVL loan will assist the 
regional rinderpest eradication program through the production of 
rinderpest vaccine. 

Mali's expenditures for military purposes have amounted to approximately 
12% of the annual budget. While this figure is relatively high given 
Mali's meager revenues, it is not unusually high, and much lower than 
many countries in Africa. Further, the 12% figure includes expenses 
for the local police, which would not normally be considered "military". 
Of this amount, nearly 90% goes for salaries, indicating that only a 
very small amount is spent on military hardware. 



AI~DE/P-19/1 , Dntt 
ADtI It 

A.I.D. Loan No. 688-H-003A 
(Ref: AID-AFE/P-19) 

CAPITAL ASSISTANCE LOAN AUTHORIZATION AMENDMENT 

Provided from: Development Loan Funds 
Mali - Central Veterinary Laboratory 

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Assistant Administrator for Africa 
of the Agency for International Development ("A. LD.") by the Foreign 
Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, and the delegations of authority issued 
thereunder, I hereby authorize an amendment to increase the above-captioned 
lUlin to the G,)Vernment of Mali by an amount not to exceed Eight Hundred 
Fifty-Five ThC)usand Dollars ($855,000) to assist in financi:lg the foretgn 
exchunge custs of gOc)ds and services required for the Centr3.1 Veterinary 
Laboratory Project, subject to the following tenlS and condi tions i 

1. I~terEst and terms of Repayment. The interest on the increased 
amount of this loan sriall be two percent (2%) per annum on the 
disbursed balance of said increased amount for the first ten (10) 
years of the loan, as amended, and thereafter two and one-half 
percent (2-1/2%) per annwll on the disbursed balance of the 
increased amount of the loan. The loan, as amended, shall be 
repaid within forty (40) yt:ars from the date of the first 
disbursement under the loan, as amended, including a grace 
period of not to exceed ~en (10) years. 

2. Currency of Repaymen~. Payments of principal and interest with 
respect to the increased amount of the loan shall be made in 
United States dollars. 

3. Other Terms and Conditions: 

(a) Goods and services financed under the loan, as amended, 
shall have their source and origin in the United States 
and Mal~ except as specified in the amendment loan paper. 

(b) Such other terms and conditions as A.I.D. shall deem 
advisable. 

Assistant Administrator, Africa 

DATE 




